

No. 13-1490

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

SARAHJANE BLUM; RYAN SHAPIRO;  
LANA LEHR; LAUREN GAZZOLA;  
IVER ROBERT JOHNSON, III,  
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Rachel Meeropol  
Susan Hu  
Shayana Kadidal  
Alexis Agathocleous  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel: (212) 614-6432

Alexander A. Reinert  
c/o BENJAMIN N.  
CARDOZO SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
55 Fifth Avenue,  
Room 938  
New York, NY 10003  
Tel: (212) 790-0403

David Milton  
Howard Friedman  
LAW OFFICES  
OF HOWARD  
FRIEDMAN, P.C.  
90 Canal Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02114-2022  
Tel: (617) 742-4100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Clapper</i> does not alter the proper analysis of standing in pre-enforcement challenges to criminal or regulatory laws .....	3
II. The AETA’s First Amendment savings clause cannot replace inquiry into whether the statute on its terms trenches on protected expression .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
Appendix A: <i>Blum v. Holder</i> panel opinion .....	18
Appendix B: Petition for Certiorari, <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , No. 13-193 (filed Aug. 9, 2013) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	3
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , No. 13-1490 (1st Cir. Mar. 7, 2014) .....	2-4, 7-8, 11-14
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , No. 11-1025, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (Feb. 26, 2013) .....	1, 4-6
<i>Committee in Solidarity with the People of El Salvador (CISPES) v. FBI</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	12-13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	3

<i>Epperson v. Ark</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3
<i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	15
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. Jul. 17, 2013) .....	9
<i>Hoover v. Wagner</i> , 47 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Kucharek v. Hanaway</i> , 902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Nat'l People's Action v. City of Blue Island</i> , 594 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	14-15
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Pacific Capital Bank v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8-9
<i>Ramirez v. Ramos</i> , 438 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>R.I. Ass'n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>R.I. Med. Soc'y v. Whitehouse</i> , 239 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	3
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 525 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. May 13, 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 895 (Jan. 10, 2014).....	10-11, 15

<i>Van Arnam v. GSA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	15
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8-9
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3, 7-8, 10

**BRIEFS AND PLEADINGS**

Brief for Plaintiff.....	9
Brief for Appellee .....	11
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , No. 13-193 (filed Aug. 9, 2013) .....	10-11

**STATUTES**

FISA Amendments Act of 2008 (FAA).....	4
Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act (AETA), 18 U.S.C. § 43 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(2)(A) .....	11, 15
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(2)(B) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(2)(C) .....	12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 43(e)(1).....	11, 13-14
